Similarly, RSSY (specific sediment yields, t/km2/y) were sensitive to the csp and esp

coefficients, while vegetation cover (CH_COV) and peak rate adjustment factor for sediment

199

routing in the main channel (Prf) resulted more sensitive for RSSY than for SSC.  The

MUSLE parameters resulted instead less sensitive than for SSC.

The peak rate adjustment factor for sediment routing in the tributaries (ADJ_PKR) resulted

not sensitive for both SCC and RSSY, as well as CH_BNK/BED_D50 (median particle size

diameter of sediment in reach bank and bed) and CH_BNK/BED_BD (bulk density of reach

bank/bed sediment).

Table 20. Results of a global sensitivity analysis of the mean annual suspended sediment
concentrations (SSC; mg/L) and annual reach specific sediment yields (RSSY, t/km2/y) for the
modified SWAT (configuration L2LS3) evaluated in this study. Sensitivity was conducted on 1500
runs changing all parameters in the specified range. t = t test value of the regression coefficient of
each parameter against the objective function; in brackets the probability p value. Rank = from
highest to lowest sensitivity.

Parameter range SSC  RSSY

t(p value) Rank t(p value) Rank

At
1 0.01-1 13.04(<0.001) 2 11.12 (<0.001) 6

USLE K 1 -20%; +20% 16.33(<0.001) 1 12.82(<0.001) 5

csp
2 0.0001-0.01 10.18(<0.001) 3 74.01(<0.001) 1

esp
2 1-2 -4.48(<0.001) 6 17.77(<0.001) 4

Prf2 0.5-2 9.86(<0.001) 4 52.67(<0.001) 2

ADJ_PKR3 0.5-2 0.37 (0.71) 10 0.00(0.99) 10

CH_COV3 10-20 -3.15(0.002) 7 -26.41(<0.001) 3

CH_BKD/BED_D503 5000-10000 0.80(0.427) 8 -0.30(0.767) 9

CH_BNK/BED_BD3 1.1-1.9 0.38(0.707) 9 5.054(<0.001) 7

RES_NSEDc 10-20 4.66(<0.001) 5 1.88(0.060) 8

1 = Area threshold and soil erodibility as specified in [eq. 13]; 2 = as specified in [eq]. 12; 3 = as specified in SWAT manual
(Neitsch et al.,2011): ADJ_PKR= adjusted peak of runoff for sediment routing in tributary channels; CH_COV: reach

vegetation cover; CH_BNK/BED_D50: median particle size diameter of sediment in reach bank and bed (m);
CH_BNK/BED_BD: bulk density of reach bank/bed sediment (g/cm3); RES_NSED: equilibrium sediment concentration in
reservoirs (mg/l).

Based on the results of sensitive analysis and considering that the objective of the work is

to calibrate the concentrations and capturing the intra-watershed behavior, the